			Catalent Bruss FEI:	Attachment 1 Belgium S.A. sels, Belgium 3007647000
1. The state of th		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	Inspection 10/	Page 1 of 7
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing			10/18/2021 - 10/26/2021	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Buildin	g 51,			
Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.	gov		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	50.		3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	D			
TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Catalent Belgium S.A.		Font Saint Landry 10		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED	
Brussels, BRU, B-1120		Drug Product Manufact	turer	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMP OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE P DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (V (WE) OBSERVED:	DETERMINATION PLEMENT CORRE	N REGARDING YOUR COMPLIA ECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE ISPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS IN	NCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJ TO AN OBSERVATION, Y	ECTION REGARDING AN OU MAY DISCUSS THE
Observation 1:				
Failure to thoroughly investigate any unexpl	ained disors	ananay or failure of a l	hatch or any of its a	omnonants to
meet any of its specifications, whether the b				omponents to
meet any of its specifications, whether the o	aten nas and	eady been distributed.	specifically,	
	priority num cifically, Dev ll line, with a settling p luded within ent for all pr as comprom	ber, with a HEPA filt viation 327567 (Date a breach at the HEPA blate in the near vicinit the deviation investig roducts produced and ised and to prevent a p	er failure within a C of occurrence 04 M filter frame. The la ty having recoveries gation failed to prov distributed to the U recurrence of the fai	Grade A (arch 2021) was (b) (arch 2021) was (c) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
i. Batch ^{(b) (4)}		(6)		
ii. Batch ^{(b) (4)}		mg, ^(b) mL	24.12	
iii. Batch ^{(b) (4)}		mg	$g_{(4)}^{(b)} mL$	
iv. Batch ^{(b) (4)} mg	$_{(4)}^{(b)} mL (b) (4)$			
b. You failed to adequately investigate multi Grade A space, Grade A/B space, and Grade velocity (average speed) measurement not m for DOP test and differential pressure:	B surround	ling area, with the foll	lowing filters replac	ed based on
EMPLOYEE(\$) SIGNATURE	E	MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
PAGE Dayne Suft		Wayne Seifert, Consumer Sa Lindsey Brown, Microbiolog		10/26/2021

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 1 of 6

Attachment 1 Catalent Belgium S.A. Brussels, Belgium FEI: 3007647000 Section 10/19 26/2021

10	20	TZ	UZ	
Pa	ige	2	of	7

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	ŝ	Page 2 of 7	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 51,		10/18/2021 - 10/26/202	21	
Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov		FEINUMBER		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3007647000		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager	T			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Catalent Belgium S.A. CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	Font Saint Landry 10	INSPECTED		
Brussels, BRU, B-1120	Drug Product Manufa			
May 2017, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Grade May 2017, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.01-FA-13, Grade May 2017, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.01-FA-14, Grade January 2018, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-02, Gr January 2018, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Gr	e A/B, Root Cause Ave A/B, Root Cause Ave ade A, Root Cause Ave	erage Speed erage Speed erage Speed		
August 2018, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Gra	August 2018, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-02, Grade A, Root Cause Average Speed August 2018, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Grade B, Root Cause Average Speed			
March 2019, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-02, Grade A, Root Cause Average Speed				
•	August 2019, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Grade A, Root Cause Average Speed			
August 2019, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.01, Grade B, F				
August 2019, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.02, Grade B, Root Cause DOP				
August 2019, Filter GTA02-LAF-0265.03, Grade B, Root Cause DOP				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.02-FA-02, Grade A, Root Cause Delta P				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.02-FA-01, Grade B, Root Cause Delta P				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-13, Grade				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-14, Grade	and the second se			
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-15, Grade				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-16, Grade				
March 2020, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-17, Grade B, Root Cause Delta P				
March 2021, Filter GTA-LAF-0265.01-FA-08, Grade	A, Root Cause Averag	ge Speed		
A single commercial product produced on the ^{(b) (4)}	fill line for United S	States distribution is	(b) (4)	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITL	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Lindow Bo Dund	Wayne Seifert, Consumer S Lindsey Brown, Microbiolo		10/26/2021	
Monitory butwic				

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 2 of 6

Attachment 1 Catalent Belgium S.A. Brussels, Belgium FEI: 3007647000

Page 3 of 7

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 51, Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/18/2021 - 10/26/2021 FEI NUMBER 3007647000
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager	08
FIRM NAME Catalent Belgium S.A.	STREET ADDRESS Font Saint Landry 10
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Brussels, BRU, B-1120	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Product Manufacturer

Other GMP manufacturing areas have a similar elevated level of HEPA filter failures, with the root cause of the HEPA filter failures unknown. There is no CAPA in support of correction action. Your firm failed to ensure your investigations identify appropriate root causes and you failed to implement sustainable corrective action and preventive action (CAPA).

c. You failed to adequately investigate numerous environmental monitoring excursions for the GMP drug product manufacturing areas. Specifically,

In the calculation of environmental monitoring recovery rates for rooms in Grade B space from September 2020 to August 2021 (available data), a long term trend was observed where the acceptance limit was consistently exceeded, recovery rates $\geq_{(4)}^{(b)}$ %. The trend includes the following areas: Area 297 Corridor; Room^{(b) (4)} Women's Exit; Room^{(b) (4)} Women's Entry; Room^{(b) (4)} Men's Entry; Room 0403C, Personnel Exit, Men and Women; and Room^{(b) (4)}

Furthermore, a similar trend for recovery rates not meeting the acceptance criteria was observed from March 2020 to June 2021 (available date) for Grade C Manufacturing, Grade C $^{(b)(4)}$ Shared Grade C space, and Grade D space, with the acceptance criteria for recovery rates Grade C and Grade D, $\leq^{(b)(4)}$ % and $\leq^{(b)(4)}$ %, respectively. to June 2021 (available date) for Grade C Manufacturing, Grade C (b) (4)

Corrective actions not limited to a procedural update, change control and CAPAs starting in October 2020 have failed to bring the recovery rates within the acceptance limit.

Observation 2:

CITY,

Failure to establish written procedures for production and process control designed to assure that the drug products you manufacture have the identity, strength, quality, and purity they purport or are represented to possess. Specifically,

Your firm did not adequately validate the process used to manufacture the^{(b) (4)} drug product.^{(b) (4)} drug and drug product solution found in the stopper cavity is associated product stains on the exterior of the (b) (4) with (b) (4) dripping during manufacture on the^{(b) (4)} fill line. You have not demonstrated that the filling process for the drug product is under control to ensure the prevention of contamination of^{(b) (4)} drug product by

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
PAGE Jinday Brow	Wayne Seifert, Consumer Safety Officer Lindsey Brown, Microbiologist	10/26/2021
THE FDA (92 (0/00) DEEVIOUS EDITION ORS		

ORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

Attachment 1 Catalent Belgium S.A. Brussels, Belgium FEI: 3007647000

Page 4 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A	ND HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD AND DRUG AD	MINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Build	ling 51	10/18/2021 - 10/26/2021	
Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hl Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		FEI NUMBER 3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISS TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager	JED		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		_
Catalent Belgium S.A.	Font Saint Landry	10	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHME	INT INSPECTED	
Brussels, BRU, B-1120	Drug Product Manu	Drug Product Manufacturer	
equipment that could reasonably be expec	ted to have an adverse effect on	product quality.	

Observation 3:

Validations, designed to prevent microbial contamination of the drug product purporting to be sterile, have not been adequately established. Specifically,

a. Rapport Validation Plan Equipment 131909-N Annex 4, 09 March 2008 for the RAB^{(b) (4)} integrity tester includes a performance qualification where testing was conducted with $a_{(4)}^{(b)}$ mm $a_{(4)}^{(b)}$ mm $a_{(4)}^{(b)}$ micrometer) breach, with the purpose of the test to evaluate the functionality of the instrument. The performance qualification failed to determine the breach limit of detection based on validation for the^{(b) (4)} used on the ^{(b) (4)} fill line.

Furthermore, the integrity testing frequency for the	is conducted ^{(b) (4)}	The frequency is inadequate as it
does not access the status of each batch that may be impa	cted by a ^{(b) (4)} failu	re.

b. The minimum load for ^{(b)(4)} sterilization is not reflective of the worst-case equipment item as determined from the maximum load (lowest acquired lethality item), but is based on a theoretical worst-case equipment assembly. Change control 151393 has been open since 18 November 2020 for a sterilization optimization study that includes a minimum load assessment based on the maximum load worst-case load item, with the sterilization studies still pending completion.

c. There is a failure to establish an equipment^{(b) (4)} clean hold validation pending sterilization.

d. According to procedure STB-QA-0061, Methodologie de validation des procedures de nettoyage, v11, Effective date 08 Jan 2021, cleaning validation for vessel (tanks) includes rinsate samples, with swab samples excluded. Though rinsate samples may provide a good indication of cleanliness, it should not be used as a substitute for not performing swabbing on equipment that may present and elevated challenge in removal of product residues.

Observation 4:

A written procedure designed to prevent contamination of products during aseptic processing is not adequate.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jindsey Brown	Wayne Seifert, Consumer Safety Officer Lindsey Brown, Microbiologist	10/26/2021

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		Attachment 1 Catalent Belgium S.A. Brussels, Belgium FEI: 3007647000
DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	Inspection 10/18 20/2021 Page 5 of 7
	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DA	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION
Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing	1	0/18/2021 - 10/26/2021
10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993	g 51,	
Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.j	ZOV	INUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3	007647000
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED)	
TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Catalent Belgium S.A.	Font Saint Landry 10	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS	PECTED
Brussels, BRU, B-1120	Drug Product Manufactu	rer
Specifically,		
stopper bowl and environmental monitoring has not been performed to address the risk as Observation 5: Equipment and facilities used in the manufac designed to facilitate operations for their inte a. The ^{(b) (4)} filling machine RAB that e	actice occurred in close proximity t that included a settling plate. A pr associated with the use of ^{(b) (4)} durin cture of drug product are not adeque ended use. Specifically, extends to ceiling level and is ^{(b) (4)} arrier system damaged at a number sing ^{(b) (4)}	de A space) during manufacture of o exposed stoppers within the roduct quality impact assessment g manufacturing operations.
You indicated the cause of the black materia		neur open
b ^{(b) (4)} sinks in Room ^{(b) (4)} Grade	C space include a ^{(b) (4)}	used in production equipment
manual cleaning operations, with the sink dr	ain line not containing a ^{(b) (4)}	in mitigation of water backup.
c. Analytical balance BAL93 used in ^{(b) (4)} shield glass broken, with the broken glass se	0	ill line was observed with the side
d. Deteriorated surface finish sealant was ob- Local Storage ^{(b) (4)} at the ceiling ^{(b) (4)}	served within the following GMP s	suites: ^{(b) (4)} and
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F	Print or Type) DATE ISSUED
N		
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Sindsly Brown	Wayne Seifert, Consumer Safet Lindsey Brown, Microbiologist	
Andsly Brown		
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS Page 5 of 6

.

		Attachment 1 Catalent Belgium S.A. Brussels, Belgium FEI: 3007647000 Inspection 10/18 - 26/2021	
		Page 6 of 7	
	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	D	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Division of Biotechnology Manufacturing 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 51,	1	0/18/2021 - 10/26/2021	
Room 2269, Silver Spring, MD 20993	FI	EI NUMBER	
Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3	3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Mr. Wim Blendeman, General Manager			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Catalent Belgium S.A.	Font Saint Landry 10		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS		
Brussels, BRU, B-1120	Drug Product Manufactu	rer	
Observation 6:			
Your laboratory analytical method for endotoxir	has not been adequately valid	ated. Specifically,	
Procedure STB-QC-0048, Reception des escanti for the drug product in-process control er time of ^{(0) (4)}			
Observation 7:			
Standard operating procedures are not followed	or are deficient. Specifically.		
a. Standard operating procedures for visual inspected de culture et ^{(b) (4)} MFT" v6.0, Effective dat prior to visual inspection.		SB-QC-0079 "Mirage des milieur e instructions for mixing of samples	
b. Sample Logbook Suivi du Transfer des Echan date and hour for all entries, removal of material Echantillions au Department Manufacturing, v7, echantillions, indicates to document transfers by	not completed. Procedure SO Effective date 30 December 2	P-STB-QC-0057, Prelevement des 020, Section 5.3.4 Transfert des	
Furthermore, Logbook Archivage Cycle Lancer Logbook D'Utilisation des ^{(b) (4)} au Departr 2019 were not completed for Visa Paraphe Supe	nent MFG, STB-MFG-0119-F	ective date 23 March 2020 and 1, v1, Effective date 25 September	
UA IOI	14/2521		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F	Print or Type) DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE ()ayn Capt			
OF THIS PAGE	Wayne Seifert, Consumer Safe Lindsey Brown, Microbiologis		
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS_EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS Page 6 of 6	